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January
Thirtieth

1923.

311 sa A. J. Beatty, 
5, Ravensbury Road, 
Southfield S.W. 18, 
Wandsworth,
England.

Dear Miss Beattys-
Your letter of January 14th addressed to General Cufrio has cone to me, although I cannot 

think that I an the one to whon you addressed it, because 
I v.as never treated at the Ministry of Munitions Hotel 
^otz'opole* 1 am the General Currie who commanded the 
Canadian Corps and the only other General Currie I know 
commanded our Heavy Artillery for a time.

I did not know Mrs. Cowan’s eldest son and I am sorry to learn of the loss suffered by her 
during the war. I am afraid that there is nothing I 
can do to help her third son receive a position. Thore 
is a great deal of unemployment in Canada and one is 
daily beseiged by returned soldiers for financial help 
and for help in getting positions.

You say that Mrs. Cowan’s grant from the 
Government is far from being the full amount. I am 
quite sure there is some mistake about this. The pensions 
granted by the Canadian Government are higher than those 
granted by any other of the Allied nations. I would be
very glad to take the matter up with the Department of 
Pensions at Ottawa, but before doing so I would have to 
know Mr. Cowan’s full name and his regimental number.
You say that the Mr. Cowan who is out of employment served 
in my battalion. It so happens that I did not command a 
battalion at the front. If you will give me the name,



A..,J. Bçatty 2

the regimental number and the unit of the one who fell 
I shall be very glad to look into the matter of pension 
due his mother. On receipt of that information I shall 
take up the question of the war medals, I know that a 
great many of these are not yet distributed. In fact 
it was only within the last couple of months that I 
received minei

You speak of this boy’s effects. It 
is nearly six years since Vimy now and I would rather 
Imagine it would be difficult to get any information 
regarding his effects,

I am sorry that you, personally, have 
not fully recovered from the long hours, straiq and 
hard work of the war.

Please assure Sirs. Cowan that I shall be 
only too happy to look into the matter of pension and 
the medals when I have complote information.

Yours faithfully,

Principal
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Richard B. Crawford Esu,, 
4023 W. Broadway, 
Louisville, Kentucky,

Dear Sir:-

August
Thirtieth

1920.

_ _ . I jQ& to acknowle ire receipt0 your letter of August 24th, in which you 
seek information regarding the War Record 
Ox a ra n "by the name of Benson who served 
v?itj; the Canadian troops.

I am forwarding your letter to tne Department at Ottawa, in order that 
they may deal with the matter. On July 31st 
I severed my connection with Canadian 
military life.

Yours faithfully.



Louisville, Ky. 
Aug. 24. 1020.

Lieut, general, Sir Arthur Currie.
Coreaander in Chief, Canadian Expeditionary Forces. 
Montreal, Canada.

Dear sir:

I am writing to you with the request that you forward 
this.letter with your indorsement for action thereon to the

r. -..Vi f n -r>m i o Vi + V* rl «a o *î i wf a •v'vyi q+ î nn tnVi nm T nrri vi "1 /Îparty who can furnish the desired information, whom I would 
deem is The Adjutant General of the Canadààan Forces . From 
past experience with these gentlemen ( AG’s ) I van truthfully 
state that they furnish desired informatinn much quicker when 
the John Hancock of the C.I.C. is affixed to the request.
Hence my reason for requesting you to kindly forward the 
enclosed with your indorsement thereon to the proper authority® 
and I assure you that this favor wi 11 be greatly appreciated.

Verw Respectfully

I CHARD B.

ex-Lieut. Inf. U.S.A.

4023 W Broadway 
Louisville, Kentucky. U.S.A.



August 
thirtieth 1920.

Adjutant-General, 
Militia Department, 
Ottawa.

Dear Sir:-
I am enclosing herewith a 

letter which I have received to-day, in 
order that you may deal with the matter 
as you may see fit.

Yours faithfully,

.sm m1 vs



M. F. R 440

MILITIA AND DEFENCE
In reply plea*e quote

01 TA.. September 1st, 1920.

General 3ir Arthur w . Currie, G.C.L1.G., 
Principal, -'oGill University, 

Montreal, P. L. •

£ fl ID 
v • JJ • »

•Vear 3ir Arthur:

In reply to your letter of the 30th 
ultimo, enclosing- one from ex-Lieut, hich&rd B. 
Crawford, U. 3. A. Infantry, I am enclosing herewith 
a cony of reply sent to him tod1 y, in w ich we regret 
that the information asked for cannot "be -Aven, as it 
is against the policy of this office to furnish any 
information that might "be derogatory to an ex-soldier 
of the C.ü.i'., and this man's record is decidedly 
the reverse of an exemplary one.

Yours sincerely,



M F. B. 440

militia and defence
in reply please quote

0 0 P Y

0TTA.7A, September let, 1920.

To - Bichard B. G :awford, E g q., 
4025 ,/. Broadway,

Louisville, Ky,
U. 3. A.

bir :

Reference your letter of the 24th 
ultimo, addressed to Lieut. -General 3ir Arthur 
-urrie, which hag teen pagged to this
Directorate to te dealt with, asking for record 
of gervice of a goldier named H. D. Benson, it is 
regretted that it is against regulations 
oi this department to Burnish auch information.

for \d iutant-GeneralDOG. I
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March 
thirteenth 

1923.

B. Bessonette , Esq,, 
Garrison Officers Moss, 
Esquimalt, B. C.

Dear Mr. Bessonette
As promised in my letter of 

February 20th I took up your case with the Depart­
ment of Sational Defence and am very sorry to report 
that I have made little or no impression upon them, 
they still adhere to thoir decision to retire you.

I am sorry that I could not help you 
and hope that you will bo able to find congenial 
employment before long#

With all good wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully,



CANADA

H.Q. G.1-17-103.

department of Rational Defence
©ttatoa, Canada,

10th March, 1923.

My dear Sir Arthur,-

I have yours of the 20th February 
last regarding Lieutenant R.V.C. Bessonette, 
R.G.E., and have had his case investigated.

I find that this officer’s exper­
ience in the ranks was that of an Engineer Clerk, 
and that he has all the good points you mention, 
but that his age, the fact that he is not a 
qualified Engineer and the improbability of his 
ever being promoted render it advisable in the 
interests of the Service that he should be re­
tired and replaced by, if possible, an R.M.C. 
graduate who would be properly equipped,in so 
far as education and age are concerned, for the 
rank.

We have two other men such as Bessonette 
in the Corps, and it is proposed to retire all 
three for the above reasons. One of them, in 
fact, has a better claim to remain on than 
Bessonette, as he was a foreman of works, but I 
think you will agree with me that young subalterns 
from the R.M.C., who have the necessary education, 
would be preferable to these old soldiers, how­
ever worthy.

With kindest regards,

yours sincerely,

General Sir Arthur Currie, GCMG.,XCB•,Etc., 
Principal, McGill University, 

MONTREAL, P.Q.

N. D. A. 168a

100 M—12-22 
1772-39-376.



Pebruary 
Twentieth 

1923.

R. Bessonette, Esq., 
Garrison Officers Mess, 
Esquimalt, B. G.

My dear Mr. Bessonette
I am this morning in receipt 

of your letter of February 12th, with enclosure.
I shall write to Ottawa to-day and ■ 

state what I can in your favour. To me it seems a 
strange proceeding that you should be let out of 
the service at the age of 45. You ought to be able 
to give the very best kind of service for the next 
ten or fifteen years. I shall say everything I can, 
Mr. Bessonette, though I find Governments very 
arbitrary and not always amenable to reason.

With all good wishes, I am.

Yours faithfully,



February
Twentieth

1923.

Major-General J. H. MacBrien,C.M.G. ,D.S.O. f 
Militia Headquarters,
Ottawa.

My dear MaoB.
I learn from Victoria that Lieutenant 

R*V.G•Bessonet te, R.G.2., is being retired on the 
30th of June next.

The Department has probably good and 
sufficient reasons for this action, though it does not 
follow the lines which would pertain in a business 
organization. Bessonette is only 46 years of age. I 
have known him for many years. He is a particularly 
high type of man, although ho served in the ranks of 
the Royal Engineers. He is well educated, capable, 
honourable, loyal and efficient. It seems to me that 
such a man ought to be of value to the service for 
another ten years. As he holds only Lieutenant’s rank 
the cost of his retention is very much less than the 
ordinary officer at 46 years of age, though. I do not 
mean to say that his military education is on a par with 
that of the ordinary officer of his age.

With all good wishes, I am.
Yours faithfully,
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1-17-103

-

The uistrict Engineer, R.B.Ro.ll.
Rsouimalt, B.C.

ork oint barracks, 
qui Balt. ). 0.

5th February 1923»

Retirement.____
'lieutenant a. V.t)TBeasonette,R.C. i.

Sir,
In connection with K. .Letter of 24th ultimo,on 

the marginally noted subject, I have the honour to request 
that the question of ay retirement on the 30th June next 
under Para. 267 K.R.and 0. Canada, 1917, may be recon­
sidered as a special case on account on account of the 
exceptional circumstances.

My Record of Service is as follows:- 
Unlisted in Roy 1 Engineers 31-8-1897•
Transferred from R. to R.C.2. on transfer 
of Isquimalt Garrison • 14-5-19°6
(with the distinct guarantee that all rights 
; nd privileges would he specially nrotected 
hy the Canadian Government)
Promoted Warrant Officer (Superintending Clerk) 1-3-1913.
romoted Eon.Lieut. and -quartern ster,C.> . 31-8-1917•

Appointed lieutenant,R.C. ». (On Reconstitution) 1-4-1919»
My present age is 46 years nd on the 30ib June next 
I shall have coxarleted 25 years, 10 months service.

I beg to point out that, in the ordin ry course,
I would have been promoted and given the appointment of 
Hon. Lieut, qnd quarter ster,R.C* ,, which wae 11 I 
expected on TFe Reconstitution 0T~Vre Corps.
Having, ho ever, received the rnk of Lieutenant, ••.C. .,
-nd being placed on the Regimental List, I prepared for 
find passed the examination for promotion to the rank of 
Captain in subjects ( i), (hi) (bii) (biii) (Mill) nd 
proposed to qu lify in subject f f ) this spring and 
Bummer when the present series of lectures, now being 
c rried out durinr the vinter aonths, was c apleted.

In view of the above, I respectfully submit that 
that I am ta great disadvantage in having accepted the 
rank of Lieutenant, as, if I mto he retired after six 
years commissioned rank it would have been more to my 
dvantage to have remained a arrant Officer as I then 

would have had pros ects of promotion to Lieutenant and 
uartern»&ster and been enabled to serve until 55 years 
of age, either as a 'Warrant or Commissioned Officer.

If my proposed retirement let* take place ae 
stated, I do not consider that, in my case, the condi­
tions of H. . Letter 856-2-1 dated 20-9-05, under which 
Imperial troops were taken over at the transfer of 
isquiraalt Garrison, tire being adhered to, as a number of 
my conte poriee, prior to transfer are now Lieutenants 
?nd quartermasters in the Roy 1 Engineers, with the privil 
ege of regaining in the ervice until 55 years of age.

I therefore again beg to request that my case 
may be reconsidered and that on account of the exceptional 
circumstances noted above I may be permitted to continue 
in the Service in my present appointment until I reach the 
age of fifty years, or, falling this, that I may receive 
the appointment of Quarter mster, R.C. ».

I hive the honour to be. Sir,
Your obedient servant.

Lieufc.,
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CABLE ADDRESS' CARTHOS
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt

,53 zxxi&tem. Stdmlnre, &r.

H.S OSLER, K.C., F. W. HARCOURT, K. G.. BRITTQN OSLER, K.C. 

W.A.CAMERON, HAROLD W. SHAPLEY, A .W. LAN GM UIR. The Dominion Bank Building,

GM.HUYCKE NE STRICKLAND 68 Yonge Street,

COUNSEL
WALLACE NESBITT, K. C 
A.MONRO GRIER,K.C.

TORONTO.

July 30, 1923.

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B.
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 

McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

My dear Sir Arthur: He Bickerstaff.

It was very kind of you to take all the trouble you 

have in this matter. I am sure the poor mother will he grateful 

to you. Unfortunately, the boy became eighteen years of age on 

the 28th of June last, so according to the regulations, he cannot 

be discharged because of his being under eighteen. Under the 

regulations he will have to serve until the 29th of November next, 

and being in the Canal Zone may be discharged on payment of 

*>150.00, and I am afraid the poor woman has no money. I am 

sending for her and will not trouble you further about the matter. 

Thanking you again for your courtesy and kindness,

me,

Very sincerely yours,

believe



July 27 th,1923

Mr.F.' .1 arcourt ,

The Dominion Bank Bldg., 

Toronto, Ont.

My Dear Mr.Harcourt,

I am tor-day in receipt of

the attached reply from General Pershing, together 

with the documents to which he refers in his letter.

It seems to me that those

give you possession of all the necessary information

and you will know hpw to act on behalf of the boy’s 

Mother.
i th all good wishes, believe

me ,
Yours faithfully,

I

Principal



July 2?th,1923

General John J.Pershing,

General of The Armies,

Washington, ■ D » C « , G • 3 * A * *

Pear General Pershing,

I wish to thank you most 

sincerely for your prompt answer to ay recent 

letter r© Private Wm.ïï. Bickerstaff, 63rd Squadron 

France Field,O.Z.
I have communicated your 

reply to Hr,Harcourt and it seems to me that he

has now at hiq disposal all the - information
»

required.
With all good wishes,

believe me ,
Yours faithfully,

Principal



General of the Armies

WASHINGTON

July 21, IS23.

General Sir Arthur W. Uurrie,
Lb Gill University,

Montreal, Canada.

Bear General Currie:

I am pleased to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of July 13, 1923, relative to the request of Mr. F. W. Harcourt, 
Toronto, for the dischaige of Private William LI. Bickerstaff, 
63rd Squadron, France Field, C.Z., it being stated that he en­
listed at the age of seventeen and that his mother is in great 
distress concerning his enlistment.

If this soldier has not yet attained the age of 
eighteen and his discharge is desired on the grounds of minor­
ity, your attention is invited to paragraph 1 of the enclosed 
memorandum, which sets fbrth the evidence necessary to submit 
in order to establish the age of the soldier.

If Private Bickerstaff is over ei$iteen years of age, 
there appears to be no authority for his discharge at this time, 
in his own interest or that of his family, unless his case 
comes within the provisions of paragraph 2 of the above mention­
ed memorandum.

Your attention is invited to the fhct that an enlisted 
man may purchase his discharge, if he so desires, upon comple­
tion of one year of actual military service, under the condi­
tions outlined in the enclosed manorandum relative to discharge 
by purchase. The reoo ids show Private Bickerstaff enlisted on 
November 29, 1922.

As you are interested in this case, I hope it may 
fall under one of the above categories. If not, and you wish 
further to follow it up, I will do what I can to comply with 
your wishes.

With cordial regards, believe me

Yours very sincerely



dear

of your 
William

July 13th, 1923

F. W, Harcourt, Esq.,
The Dominion Bank Building, 
Toronto, Onto

Harcourt
Lot mo acknowledge receipt 

letter of July 11th with reference to 
Bickerstaff.

I am to-daÿ writing to General 
Pershing giving him a statement of the case and. 
asking him if there is any possibility of 
Bickerstaff being discharged and under what 
conditions. On General Pershing's reply I shall 
communicate with you further.

With all good wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully.

: ... gSfe. . v . .. .



July 13th, 1923.

Personal.

General John J. Pershing, 
General of the Armies, 
Washington, D.C.

My dear General Pershing;-

you about so small 
in this letter.

Forgive me for troubling 
a matter as the request contained

.. _ * communication from an old”* Harcourt. a member of the firm of 
Harcourt, Solicitors, Toronto. Hr. 

r v. "1'£ the f ioial guardian and has charge of•:'ïi i 0f the BiclC0rstaff estate. It seems that
I' .. icherstaff, then aged 17, went from Toronto 
1° lhe ^i*ed States in June 1922 to look for employ­'s,®;^! which ended in his enlistment in the 63rd Service 

ro*\* ~ raneef ield Canal Zone, Panama. Hr. Harcourt thinks the date of the enlistment was October or 
-ovomber 1922. H s mother, Mrs. Bickerstaff is in 
groat distress concerning the boy’s enlistment and

t0 have Him discharged and returned to Toronto. 
»ill you please have some officer on your staff tell 
r.ie if it is possible for Hr. Bickerstaff to be dis­
charged and if so, under what conditions.

With kindest personal wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully.



f

pwh/gb.

CABLE ADDRESS "GARTHOS''Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt
parrietoe.^Sttliirittirre. $u.

H.S OSLER, K.C.. F. W. HARCOURT. K.C., BRITTON OSLER, K. C. 

W.A.CAMERON. HAROLD W. SHAPLEY, A W. LANGMUIR. The Dominion Bank Building.

G.M.HUYCKE N E.STRICKLAND 68 Yonge Street,

COUNSEL
WALLACE NESBITT, K. C. 
A. MONRO GRIER.K. C.

TORONTO.

July 11, 1925.

Sir Arthur Currie,
McGill University,

Montreal,
P. Q.

My dear Sir Arthur:

William Biekerstaff, then aged seventeen,

went from Toronto to the United States in June 1922 to

look for employment, which ended in his"enlistment in

63rd Service Squadron, Francefield Canal Zone, Panama.

I think the date of his enlistment was October or November

of that year. In my capacity as Official Guardian ad litem

I have had charge of the affairs of the Biekerstaff estate.

His mother, Mrs. Edith Biekerstaff, is in great distress

over it and importunes me to do something to have the boy

discharged and returned to Toronto. I believe he vas a

plumber’s apprentice,or something of that sort. I wrote

to General Mewburn about it and he as kind enough, and

probably rash enough, to say that you were a personal friend

of General Pershing and that you would be kind enough to

help a widow in distress.

I apologize for troubling you, but I don’t

know what else to do. Mby I have the pleasure of hearing 
from you about the matter?

Believe me,
Sincerely yours



__ ; -■ • •' ■ V

CABLE ADDRESS GARTHOS
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt

Samahme.Sttlirilm-sa.Âr

H.S OSLER, K.C., F. W. HARCOURT, K.C. B RITTQN OS LE R , K. C. 

W. A.CAMERON. HAROLD W. SHAPLEY, A W LANGMUIR. The Dominion Bank Building,

G M HUVCKE N E STRICKLAND 68 Yonge Street,

COUNSEL
WALLACE NESBITT, K.C. 
A MONRO GRIER,K.C.

TORONTO.

July 50, 1925.

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.G.B.
Principal and Vice-Chancellor,

McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

My dear Sir Arthur: Re Bickerstaff.

It was very kind of you to take all the trouble you 

have in this matter. I am sure the poor mother will be grateful 

to you. Unfortunately, the boy became eighteen years of age on 

the 28th of June last, so according to tho regulations, he cannot 

be discharged because of his being under eighteen. Under the 

regulations he will have to serve until the 29th of November next, 

and being in the Canal Zone may be discharged on payment of 

$150.00, and I am afraid the poor woman has no money. I am 

sending for her and will not trouble you further about the matter.

Thanking you again for your courtesy and kindness,

Very sincerely yours.

believe mo,



July 27th,1923

Mr.F.’’.Harcourt,

Tho Dominion Bank Bldg., 

Toronto, Ont.

My Dear Mr.Harcourt,

I am torday in receipt of

the attached reply from General Pershing, together 

with the documents to which he refers in his letter.

It seems to me that those

give you possession of all the necessary information 

and you will know hQw to act on behalf of the boy’s 

Mother «
With all good wishes, believe

me ,
Yours faithfully,

Enc 1.

Principal



July 27th, 1923

General John J.Pershing,

General of The Armies,

Washington, D.G., U.S.A.

Dear General Pershing,

I wish to thank you most 

sincerely for your prompt answer to my recent 

letter re Private Wm. 11. Bickers taff, 63rd Squadron, 
France Field,0.2.

I have communicated your 
reply to Hr.Harcourt and it seems to me that he 

has now at hi^ disposal all the-information 
required.

be 1 ievo me ,
With all good wishes, 

Yours faithfully,

Principal



General of the Armies
WASHINGTON

July 21, 1923.

General 51 r Arthur 7/. Currie,
Lb Gill Uniirersity,

Montreal, Canada.

Dear General Currie:

I am pleased to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of July 13, 1923, relative to the request of Mr. F. W. Harcourt, 
Toronto, for the discharge of Private William II. Biokerstaff, 
63rd Squadron, France Field, C.2., it being stated that he en­
listed at the age of seventeen and tint his mother is in great 
distress concerning his enlistment.

If this soldier has not yet attained the age of 
eighteen and his discharge is desired on the grounds of minor­
ity, your attention is invited to paragraph 1 of the enclosed 
memorandum, which sets forth the evidence necessary to submit 
in order to establish the age of the soldier.

If Private Bickerstaff is over ei^iteen jears of age, 
there appears to be no authority for his discharge at this time, 
in his own interest or that of his fàmily, unless his case 
comes within the provi sions o f paragraph 2 of the a bo "re mention­
ed memorandum.

Your attention is invited to the fhot that an enlisted 
man may purchase his discharge, if he so desires, upon comple­
tion of one year of actual military service, under the condi­
tions outlined in the enclosed memorandum relative to discharge 
by purchase. The reco ids show Private Biokerstaff enlisted on 
November 29, 1922.

As you are interested in this case, I hope it may 
fall under one of the above categories. If not, and you wish 
further to follow it up, I will do what I can to ccrnply with 
your wishes.

With cordial regards, believe me

Yours^very sincerely

i



July 13th, 1923

F. We Harcourt, Esq. ,
The Dominion Bank Building, 
Toronto, Ont,

My dear Mr. Harcourt

Lot mo acknowledge receipt 
of your letter of July 11th with reference to 
William Bickerstaff.

I am to-daÿ writing to General 
Pershing giving him a statement of the case and 
asking him if there is any possibility of 
Bickerstaff being discharged and under what 
conditions. On General Pershing’s reply I shall 
communicate with you further.

With all good wishes, I am.

Yours faithfully,



July 13th, 1923•

Personal,

General John J. Pershing, 
General of the Armies, 
Washington, D.C.

My dear General Pershing:-
Forgive me for troubling

you about so small a matter as the request contained 
in this letter.

I received a communication from an old 
friend, Mr, F, W. Harcourt, a member of the firm of 
Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt, Solicitors, Toronto. Mr, 
Harcourt if the official guardian and has charge of 
the affairs of the Bickerstaff estate. It seems that 
William Bickerstaff, then aged 17, wont from Toronto 
to the United States in June 1922 to look for employ­
ment, which ended in his enlistment in the 63rd Service 
Squadron, Francefield Canal Zone, Panama. Mr, Harcourt 
thinks the date of the enlistment was October or 
ITovomber 1922. H s mother, Mrs. Bickerstaff is in 
groat distress concerning the boy’s enlistment and 
desires to have him discharged and returned to Toronto. 
Will you please have some officer on your staff tell 
me if it is possible for Mr. Bickerstaff to be dis­
charged and if so, under what conditions.

With kindest personal wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully.



t-
CABLE ADDRESS' CARTHOS**Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt

jSornattre, ^alirihrre.Set.

H.S OSLER, K.C.. F. W. HARCOURT, K.C, BRITTON OSLER, K.C. 

W. A.CAMERON, HAROLD W. SHAPLEY, AW LANGMUIR. The Dominion Bank Building, 

68 Yonge Street,

TORONTO.COUNSEL
WALLACE NESBITT. K.C. 
A MONRO GRIER.K. C.

July 11, 1925

Sir Arthur Currie,
McGill University,

Montres 1,
P. Q.

My- Sear Sir Arthur:

William Bickerstaff, then aged seventeen

went from Toronto to the United States in June 1922 to 

look for employment, which ended in his"enlistment in 

63rd Service Squadron, Prancefield Canal Zone, Panama.

I think the date of his enlistment was October or Hovember 

of that year. In my capacity as Official Guardian ad litem 

I have had charge of the affairs of the Bickerstaff estate. 

Mis mother, Mrs. Edith Bickerstaff, is in great distress 

over i.t and importunes me to do something to have the boy 

discharged and returned to Toronto. I believe he vas a 

plumber’s apprentice,or something of that sort. I wrote 

to General Mewburr about it and he as kind enough, and 

probably rash enough, to say that you were a personal friend 

of General Pershing and that you would be kind enough to 

help a wiflov; in distress.

know what; else to do. May I 
from you about the matter?

to do

I apologize for troubling you, but 1 don’t 

o. May I have the pleasure of hearing

Believe me
incerely yours

Ti t! ■■fliui.ri] inn
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December
Twenty-second

1920»

C. L. Brass, Esq.,
Ward 7, Shanghnessy Hospital, 
Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir and Brother:-
. x have now heard from the

Department of Ullltla 4 Defence at Ottawa, with 
whom I took up your aaee after the -e0 -
your letter of îïoveaher 29th.

I may say that in writing to them I asked specially that a 'certain his
attention to the case, because I knew that 
officer was exceedingly sympathetic to all clal: 
put forward by men who served overseas. Let me 
uote from his letterî-

" Dear Sir Arthur,-
X have had a thorough 

"investigation made into the account of 
"the marginally named, and 1 find tnuv 
"he has been very generously treated in 
"that a special recommendation was : cade 
"to pay him the rates of pay and allowances 
"laid down for the rank of Sergeant during 
"the period he was in attendance at the 
"Cadet Course." The ruling he speaks of regarding"Acting Sergeants did not go into effect _ 
"until r year or more after he proceeded 
on Course.v I note that he states that he is
"now drawing Sergeant's pay in the Deparo- "ment of Soldiert’ Civil Re-Establishment, 
"and think that it would be just as well 
"if he would not 1 rir this forward 
"officially as tills information would then



C. L. Brass, S8q.,

11 have to be forwarded to that Department."

I gather from the above that 
there is nothing further that can be done. I 
am sorry that the oase could not be settled in 
accordance with your wishes.

I am also sorry that you have 
been so long in hospital, and I hope that soon 
you will be restored to your former good health.

Ever yours faithfully,

Principal.



CANADA

ÜDqtnrtmvttt itf ifttlüra mti» iDdhuv,
(Ottntoa. Canada,

17th. Deco:.her, 1920.

Cener&l Sir Arthur Currie, C.v^,.0.fh.v,B., 
Principal,

BcGill University,
Montreal, P* <i.

net ho.116157. nlUSS.O.h.

/rDear Sir arthur,-

I have had a thorough investigation 
,de into the account of the r.arfinally named, -i.d 

1 find tl X he as teen very generously treated in 
that a special recommendation was made to p&y him 
the rates of pay and allowances laid down for the 
rank of Sergeant during the period he -<as in attendance
at the Cadet Course.

The ruling he speaks of regarding 
acting Sergeants did not go into effect until a year 
or i; ore after he proceeded on Course.

I note that ne states that he is now 
drawing Sergeant's pay in the Department of Soldiers' 
Civil Be-Bstab1ishment, and think that it -Quid he just 
as well if he would not bring this forward officially 
as this information would then have to "be forwarded 
to that Department

1 return herewith correspondence forwarded 
it: o: r letter.

,'itu nind regards,

lours fait fully,



Ward 7, Shaughnessy hospital , 
Vancouver, B. C.
November 29th 1920.

Sir Arthur Currie,
Montreal,

Quebec.

Dear Sir and Bro. ,

I realize you have many calls upon 
your time but as we both belong to Number 2 
Vancouver and Quadra I am writing to ask your 
kind consideration regarding an adjustment I 
wish to make with the Military Authorities.

On attached sheets I have stated all 
details of mv case and by perusal of same I feel 
you will agree with me that T have a just claim 
of 730 days at 40^ ner day making a total claim 
of §292.00.

As it is difficult for me to get prompt 
response 'f'ror Ottawa I have taken the liberty of plac­
ing my case before you. I have been under Hospital 
treatment for so long a, period that it is with great 
difficulty that I am able to carry on any correspondence

I feel that with the assistance of your 
personal interest in my case the Military Authorities 
will give same their prompt attention and that it will 
hasten a settlement.

I wish to heartly ssure -you of my gratitude 
for any influence you may be able to exert in my favor,

Yours fraternally,

C Zw.



FACTS OF TEE CASE RELATING 
TO TEE CLAIM OF C. L. BRASS 
WARD 7, SEAUGELESSY HOSPITAL.
Vancouver, B. C.

Enlisted in Vancouver with the 11th C. H. R as 
a provisional sergeant. Entered Number 4 R. F. A,
Cadet School, June 22nd 1917, with rank of provisional 
Sergeant, November 1917 was taken ill and have ever since 
been in the Hospital with the Military Authorities and 
the S.C.R.

For sore unexplainable reason I have not received full 
Sergeant’s pay that I am entitled to covering the two 
years period from the 5th of November 1917 to the 25th of 
November 1519, the date of my discharge. On August, 1920 
I received *62.80 being balancejdue me as Sergeant’s pay 
up to the 25th of November 1917.

I cannot understand why the pay department should 
adjust my claim up to that date and not in full for the 
balance of the term of my services hich is two years longer* 
The d~’te of my discharge to the S.C.R bein': the 25th of 
November 1919. My check instead of being *62.80 should have 
covered an additional 730 days at 40 £ per day makes a total 
still due me of $292.00.

The following are the full details of the case.

Reversion was never shown in my pay book and I was 
never at any time advised of such. As I was about to 
leave England my L. P. C. was not in order and upon refusing 
to sign it I was informed that I would be unable to leave 
England until I did sign and was advised that the matter 
would be properly adjusted in Canada, under the circumstances 
I signed, but under protest.

Notice of reversion wax from the rank of Sergeant was 
entirely out of order and does not apoly in my case as I 
en+ered Number 4 R.F.A. Cadet School, June 22nd 1917. 
Brighton. The order effecting standing of Cadets is that 
he be- paid at the rate according to his rank upon entering 
the Cadet School in my case I was entered as a Sergeant. You 
will also be aware of Routine Order 4937 issued November.
1918 covering my specific case and which reads. 11 That all 
Cadets of lower rank than sergeants nominated as candidates 
for commissions will be granted the acting rank of 
Sergeant with pay from: the date fixed for the commencment 
of their training course whether in a Canadian or Imperial 
School1.1

Further, t have never received one cent from the 
Military Authorities for my outfit and clothing allowance 
whereas the other Cadets who were discharged at the time of 
the Armistice received £20. I have worn officer’s uniform



2

continuously from the 22nd of June 1917.
These seme Cadets ( a large number of whom 

entered the Cadet School as privates, whereas I 
entered as a Sergeant) were raid sergeant's pay 
right up to the date of their discharge in Canada.
In some cases this was many months after they had 
left the Cadet Schools. ./hereas I have been allowed 
Sergeant's pay only up to the time of leaving the School.

At the oresent time as a pettient under the S.C.R 
I am now drawing Sergeants pay and my discharge certifi­
cate dated I ovemher 25th 1919 shows I am entitled to Sergeants pay.

I will state that my wife has been receiving a 
*20. vC allowance which should not "ce the case owing to 
my repeated and distinct objections to such.



December 
Eleventh 
1920.

C. L. Brass, Hsq.,
.ard 7, Shaughnesay Hospital, 

Vancouver, B.O.

Dear Sir:-

I wish to acknowledge your letter 
of Uovemher 29th, and In this connection I 
have taken the natter up with the ilitia 
Department at Ottawa.

There seems to have been a good 
deal of dissatisfaction with the way in 
which our Military authorities dealt with 
the cadets, however, I hope that you may 
oe able to get this case of yours adjusted 
in a satisfactory manner.

-ith 11 good wishes and hoping 
that you will soon be out of hospital and 
nave good health for many years to come.

I am,

Bver yours faithfully,

Principal.

K:L



December
Eleventh
1930.

Colonel Began, 
Chief Paymaster, 
Militia Department, 
Ott wa.

My dear Regan:-

tuu GX/ucninp- herewith a 
letter I h ive received from Vancouver.

~s self-exPlanatory, and I shall 
5? °$1^5ed v.111 look into the matter
'/??£°elf 8ee lf the oese hns been dealt 
wivh as generously as possible. ill you
please return the correspondence to me'.

Hoping that all goes well with 
i and wishing you a Merry Xmas and a

Year,

I am,

Ever yours faithfully,

Principal
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government unct ^(wntclAal Sêtmdb 

tffîre' anct general zflnAavunce'

Telephone Seymour 404

318 HOMER STREET, yOnCOU/Uey',318 HOMER STREET, anceuver-',

April 19th, 1923.

General Sir A. W* Currie, G.C.M.G. &e. 
McGill University,
MONTREAL, B.ti.

My dear General Currie :

I have received a letter from Mr. Pyke 
of the Workmen's Compensation Board in connection with 
the case of Mrs. Mary Brinkman and I am sending you 
herewith a copy of it. The matter is not ended yet, 
but frankly I have very little hope of success. Mr.
Pyke ' s last paragraph is very eignificajit^^MiS were 
it not for the fact, disclosed therein I &h prepared 
to make a very determined fight for her. Under the 
circumstances, however, I do not think she has a 
particularly strong claim, but in view of your rec cmmenda 
tion I will do everything I can.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,



COPY

THE WOHiaO'S COMPEliOATIOH BOARD. 
Mothers * Assistance Department

April 17th, 1923

Brig. Gen. V. W. Odium

VA1JC0UVER
RE : MRS. MARY BRIBKMAil, VICTORIA 

CLAIM P-2407

Dear Sir:

We beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter 
of April 16th in reference to the application of the 
above mentioned lady for assistance under the Mothers’ 
Pensions Act and we regret that this is a case where the 
Board have no discretionary power. A clause in the Act 
stipulates that an applicant, in order to be eligible, 
must be a British subject and as you are no doubt aware 
a woman assumes the nationality of her husband at the time 
of marriage. When Mrs. Brinkman's application was received 
we made every endeavor to obtain information as to whether 
Mr. Brinkman became a British subject but the Secretary of 
State at Ottawa informs us that there is no record in his 
Department of Brinkman ever having made an application for 
citizenship.

Another feature of Mrs. Brinkman's case is the 
fact that she has eight children over sixteen years of age 
and two under sixteen, aged fifteen and eleven. With all 
these children over sixteen it is hard to understand why 
Mrs. Brinkman should be in very distressing circumstances.

Yours truly, 
"G. P. PYKE"



lü)l'
Hoton

^AAovswimenl unci' ^//(fnfacial

General -/nàiivanc&
Telephone Seymour 404 rjfirweUmenfo 

318 HOMER STREET, ancowter'.
April 16th, 1923.

General Sir A. W. Currie, G.C.M.G. &c. 
McGill University,
MOUTIiEAL, P.Q.

My dear General Currie :

I have your letter dated the 24th
of March with reference to Mrs. Mary Brinkman of 
Victoria. I will be very glad indeed to do what 
I can for Mrs. Brinkman, both on her own account 
and for your sake. I am not very familiar with 
the terms of the Mothers' Pension Act but I am in 
close touch with those who are and will seek advice 
and assistance.

With kind personal regards, both 
for y rurself and Lady Currie,

Yours as ever,

A a2VWO-.AH
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March
ÿV/enty-fourth

1923.

Mrs. Mary Brinkman, 
927 Nicholson Street, 
Victoria, B. G.

Dear Mrs. Brinkman:-

I am in receipt of your letter 
of March 15th in which you ask me to help you get 
a Mother’s Pension. I shall do what I can but I 
am so far away from Vancouver that I am afraid my 
influence will not be nearly so great as that of 
men on the spot.

I remember your husband very well 
indeed when he was a member of the Old Fifth Regiment 
and also when he was an officer of the B.O. Electric 
Railway Company and I was not aware that you had 
lost him and I offer you my sinoerest sympathy. I 
know that he was a good citizen of Victoria and a 
good citizen of Canada, I also know that your sons 
were accepted for service in the late war and I was 
under the impression that your husband had also served.

I am writing to General Odium in Van­
couver to take up your case with the Department and 
I moét sincerely hope results favourable to you will 
follow.

As requested I am returning herewith 
the letter from the Mothers’ Assistance Department.

Yours faithfully,



March
Twenty-fourth

1923.

Brigadier-General Victor Odlum,O.B.,C.M.G.,D.S.O., 
318 Homer Street,
Vancouver, B. C.

My dear Odlums-

T°h 1 haV° r0Celved from Hrs.^ary Brinkman of Victoria and also one which she y
ceived from the Mothers* Assistance Department. Both 
letters are self-explanatory.

1 remember Brinkman very well as a member of the 5th Regiment in vhich I ' served f?om
aïînth4°time°n8ï and 1 thlnk he was a member during 

t.1 ÎV He was motorneer of the B.O. Electric
was J hlf2 V°ry W911 ln that capacity. He
rone?al?v t VVv lnC nan and a ^ood citizen
S Îi2liï» « remember that he also took great interest 
rnLtïL!°7 r00 movement, something which Mrs. Brinkmai 

\ Ï was undor the impression that he himself he invsome capacity in the late war, although
tLT<t ?aV! b60n 6°ttlnR along pretty well in years f .. 1_r°k0 out* Prom ^rs. Brinkman’s letter you wli: 
note that three of her sons served in the war.

no™»-» v, ^ Brinkman apparently was a German and had
T. „°en naRuralized, tho.ugh he always had a vote.

t0 that on compassionate grounds the Mother! 
nn anco Department might very well give favourable 
*s oration to her case. Will you please, for my sake

=-nd i or her’s, see what you can do,

With all good wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully.
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November 2nd, 1923

f

Captain A. Edwin Dodds, *
C/0. Perth Mutual Fire Insurance Co. , 
Stratford, Ont.

%

Dear Captain Dodds
Let me acknowledge receipt of 

your letter of October 29th.
With reference to its contents, 

before I take the matter up with the authorities at 
Ottawa will you please furnish me with documentary 
evidence that while you were in France you were taken 
on the strength of some unit. From your letter I 
conclude that as you were ordered to report to the 
Brigadier of the 4th Brigade of the 1st Army and 
ordered by him to join C Company of L 12th Bn.
Imperial Tank Corps there must bo something.to shew 
in the orders of the 12th Bn. that you were taken on 
their strength. This information you may have to 
get from the War Office in England. With such 
documentary evidence in your possession there will be 
no difficulty about getting you the medal, but with­
out it I do not think you will get very far. Naturally 
it is up to you to furnish that evidence.

I shall be very glad to assist youin any way I can.
Yours faithfully,



G.GM? Pherson. K. Coresident 
Cmas Packert,Manage George Kay, Secretary

AE Dodds, Inspector
ilTJI <A m

Tim Fams fesuMfflCE Co.
Established!863.

HLac^iro Office

STRATF OR»,ÜST.

/S^ÜA^tcùc^

i

l^AAStAi+/\%>

i
1

Mûj



G.G.MC Pherson,K.C.President 
Chas Packert, Manager.

George Kay, Secretary 
A.E.Dodds, Inspector.

'TCAI,

II as ad Office

STKAT F OK», ÜITT

*5

£2cA) jfw

a
V fotuO

A Ay
Is]}-4a*A>

u£j

C\. VcA/U p X
(tCoU^iAa1 ^7“A&ft-C&o-o

A ih
fâ/Ù~Pid<

$TH«a /OÏÜAy/



G.G.Mr Pherson.K C President 
Chas Packert,Manege George Kay, Secretary 

A.E.Dodds, Inspector

TUAii iïME brsüR^rcE Co
EstablishedI863

A',

r

i
''leÆL&vr-

h i

/Tt^L^UrUc^ i/U^UC^

/ 1



G.G.M? PhERson,K C.President 
Chas Packert,Manager.

George Kay, Secretary 
A.E.Dodds, Inspector
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November
EighteenthÏ920.

S. S.S. . Everest, Set., Rath’,veil, Man.

Dear Sir:-
. _ é’-ter aore than a month’s absence

yrom °ntrea_, I returned to find awaiting me
^etteï1 0ft,0??oter 14th ’ ith reference to the 

a Sr Trophy® RCth'‘e11 5irls’ Khaki Club to receive

* an forwarding the request to the uo.iimlttee m ttawa who deal with «ar Trophies.
I™ snre that the Girls* Khaki Club of

a®st worthy organization and I hope
v;hicl has to do with the distribution

x may be able to accede to theirre ques t• <
with all good wishes,

I am,
Ever yours faithfully,

Principal.



Bovember
Eighteenth1920.

.aajor lllis 0* Connor, 
Department ililitia ; Defence, 
Ottawa.

Dear Willis:-
\

I have received a letter from 
Mr. S.5.S.:,e Everest of Hathwell, Ilan., in which 
he makes application on Behalf of the Hathwell 
Girls! Khaki Club for a pair of German Machine 
Guns.

It seems that'the Girls’ Cluh is 
a very active organization and have renders 1 valuable 
assistance in raising funds to ereot a monument.
They would like to have these two machine guns to 
place in position Beside the monument.

Will you please place their request 
Before the Committee which deals with war trophies 
and very greatly oblige me.

z /
With all wood wishes, I am, dear

Willie,

Ever yours faithfully,



Oct oter 
Twenty-second 

1920.

z .. S. s.. . Everest, Es 
Rathwell, Man.

Dear Slr:-

Your letter of October 14th 
addressed to General Sir Arthur Currie has 
just been received.

General Ourrie lies severed his 
connection with the Militia Department and 
is ilow rincipal of this University. lie is 

, at present absent from t -a city on a trip through 
estera Canada an’ dots not expect to return, to 

Montreal until November 6th. Year letter will 
then be r ught to his attention.

Yours very truly,

Principal’s Secret ry.



r

r





23, Marvels Lane,
Grove Park,

Lee, S.E.
16th August 1921.

To - General Gurrie, G.M.B.
Stafford Hotel,

16, St. James' Place, S.W.l.
Sir »

In 1915 I was seconded to Ho. 12 Section R.H.A.S. 
and served in German Last Africa until 1917, when I was 
invalided to England. I was stationed at Oxford Circus 
House during the time you had your Office there.

I am still serving and as all records have keen 
returned to Canada it would be very much appreciated 
if you would forward me a character to the above address 
as soon as possible.

Thanking you in anticipation of an early reply.

Your obedient Servant,
Hicki

Lieutenant
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GîvIF

MD4.22-3-1660 
HQ.649-G-13456

10 th .May, 1921.

My Dear General;

Adverting to my letter of above number dated 
the 22nd. ultimo in connection with Mr W.A.Griffin of 
So.Gardner, Me.

I am today in receipt of a communication from 
the Quartermaster-General, stating that owing to the 
part-worn uniform not being available at Mo treal, 
the Senior Ordnance Officer, Headquarter Depot.Ottawa, 
was instructed to make this issue and reports that 
clothing was forwards b.v American m'xuress to 
W.A.Griffin on tne 4th. instant.

General Sir Arthur Gurrie,
Principal McGill University, 

Montreal. Que.

Yours sincerely,

GGMG., KGB



RGI/gMF

MD4. 22-0-1660

22nd. April, 1921.

My Dear General;

In furtherance to my letter of the 
12th.instant in connection with Mr W.A.Griffin of 
So.Gardner,M.B.

I am today in receipt of a communi­
cation from the Quartermaster-General,stating tnat 
he has authorized the issue of a part worn uniform,to 
Mr Griffin, free of charge, as a special case.
I am having the Ordnance Department endeavor to locate 
one,and immediately same is despatched you will be 
notified.

Yours sincerely,

. Q
General Sir Arthur Gurrie,GCMG., KGB., 1LD. 

Principal,MoGill University,
Montreal,Que.



rgœ/gmf

MD4. 2 2- G-16 60

12th. April, 1921.

My Dear General;

, . , ,, I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter
actoea the 9th. mutant in connection with Mr il A Griffin 
of So.Gardner,Me.

. 1 have today referred this question to
militia Headquarters and immediately on receipt of a 
reply will let you know*an^d?will advise Mr Griffin.

Yours sincerely,

General Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal McGill Univers! 
Montreal, P.Q.

- Ct'UMsCyÙl'
r»A

G.C.M.G,, K.v.B., L.l.D.
ty,
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79517.6
(In corresponding about this permit refer to 

both name and serial number.)

PERMIT TO LEAVE CANADA

(Schedule B, to Order in Council P. C. 1433 of May 24,1917.)

“Any person to whom 
such written permission 
to leave Canada has been 
granted shall carefully 
preserve the same and 
keep it always about his 
person. — (Sc. 3, Sec. 1, 
Order-in-Councll 1433.)”

i.trr.c........ ............................................................ ..................................-..............
. d&jz Zfa .OU&f..........J......'hX^^V^.77......

Zz (If town or city give street address).
te Province of....S&t.A.................... , makeyaath and do say that I was

....... ... day
.that I am a (an).. IV...................... (subject) (citizen)

by (birth) ^(naturalization) that I have resided at the above address
for...... .<£77. rr............ , that I am personally known to and'Tefer for

(Len^fh of residence).

<^i

(3, 33/...
............of..
........... of .
............of.............

t*A<3 of

that I desire peryiission to leave Canada to go to
...y^7

/ \ • iGisa address in /7'ytfiise address in 
for the purpose o! v/C3 3t4A- m,

that I wish to be absent

*t>

for.../
(length of Absence)

My height \s.4'.f/k\ my weight isZ«^ &
My eyes are.^i^-; my hair is

My occupation is. .....

I am (married) (widower) (single.)

I have.................... children living.
The attached photograph is a good

ikeness of me taken................(months^
(days) ago. '

And I make this solemn declaration 
conscientiously believing it to be true 
and correct and knowing that it is of 
the same force and effect as if made 
under oath and by virtue of the Canada 

Evidence Act.
Declared before me at ....in the Province of..
this... .........^Tdayof... ............19. Sf-'.

Signature of ApplidCntf
I have been persomdlwacquainted with the above-mentioned applicant foi 

a period of.WU*k. .. (yearsHmonths). I recognize the above attached
photo as a true likeness of "him. I believe the statements which he makes above 
to be correct and have seen him in my presence attach his signature on the 
same lÿie qn which ipy own appears.

Signature fpl leant



c*

UL 23 1918

The owner of this Permit 
bsa deposit tel wh ih<—
Æ)*. par lia ont e^idme*1iliat be 
bas permission from île 
proper Militsry Aathorities 
to ke absent frpm Canada 
Until
~ - —■ ........................191
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April
Ninth
1321.

7. A. Cbriffin, 3sq., 
South Gardiner, Mo,

':>oo.r C i r : ~

I beg to acknowledg receipt of your letter of April 7th,

I have passed same on to Prigadier- General G.J. Armstrong, 0.0.0, M.D. No, 4, 50
Pishop Street, Montreal, As I am no longer connected 
with the Canadian ïilitia, I would suggest that you 
address all future correspondence to General Armstrong

Your'? faithfully.

O*

Principal.



• .

Aprilninth
1921.

Brigadier-General C. J. Armstrong, 
G.0.0•, .I1. Ho. 4,
50 Bishop Street,
Montreal»

My dear General: -

I am enclosing herewith a letter 
I have to-day received from ?".i. Griffin of South
Gardiner, Me»

_
previous correspondence with reference to this 
man's request and I have your letter of January 
20th stating that vas prepared to treat
Griffin’s case as a special one.

t<m would look into the s 
and see what you can do for him.

Yours faithfully.



4

January
Twenty-fourth

1921.

w. A. Griffin, Ssq., 
South Garilner, Me.

Dear Sir

I have just "been informel by
the G.O.C., I.:). Ho. 4 that the Quartermaster 
General is prepared to treat your .case as a 
special one.

I hope that shortly your wishes 
in this regard will he met.

Yours faithfully

Principal



JanuaryTwenty-fourth
19 21.

Brigadier-General G. 
u• 0.G• , .1. De lïo. . 4, 
50 Bishop Street, 
Montreal.

j. Armstrong,

My dear General:-
Replying to your letter of the

20th that some time ago Ï sent the whole file 
of correspondence re Griffin's request to the
Adjutant General.

I have notified Ur. Griffin that 
the uartermaster General is prepare > to treat his 
case as a special one.

Yours faithfully,

principal.



M.D.4-22-G-1660

Jan. 20th, 1921

My dear General,-
Since writing you on the 14th with 

reference to the request contained in the letter 
you forwarded me from ’To.2013586, Sapper W. A. 
Griffin, late Canadian Engineers, I have been 
to Ottawa and while there,explained to the 
Q.M.G., Griffin's case.

The Q.M.G. is prepared to treat Griffin's
case as a special one so if you would be good enough 
to return me Griffin's letter I will do what I can 
to obtain for him the articles of uniform he wishes 
to purchase.

Yours sincerely,

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G 
Principal, McGill University, 
Montreal, p. q.

L.L.DK.C.B



Jan nary

'loa.

2Î

I. a, Griffin, Ssq., 
sotith Gardiner, Me.

Dear Sir:-
In reply to your letter of 

January 8th I wish to say that I have to-day 
forwarded all correspondence I have had ith 
you to the Adjutant-General, Department of 
Militia & Defense at Ottawa,

As I am no longer connected 
with the lilitary Services of Canada, I think 
it 'wiser for you to take up your case direct 
with them, and I would advise you to address 
your coranunioation to z

/

The adjutant-General,
Department of Militia - Defense, 

Militia Headquarters,
Ottawa.

Yours faithfully,

Principal.



January
Fourteenth1921.

The adjutant-General,
Department of îilitia & Defense, 
Ottawa.

Dear 3ir:-
I beg to enclose herewith 

certain corresponlenoe between ... A. Griffin 
and myself with reference to the issue to him 
of e uniform.

I have - .àvised him zo corn;,sonicate 
with your Department directly.

Yours faithfully,

/

Ends Principal



I

December
Eleventh

1920.

0. F. Crandall, Esq.,
The Montreal Daily Star, 
Montreal.

Dear Mr. Crandall

X am returning herewith Mr. griffin*8 letter, and in doing so let me say thrt the records in ray off led do not show that I ever received the letter which he says he wrote to me last September.
Shanking you for your courtesy in drawing my attention to the matter,

Yours faithfully,

Principal.



December 10, 1920.
(lljr iïUnrixTiii Oailtj ^tar

'CANADAS GREATEST NEWSPAPER” 

MONTREAL. CANADA

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,
McGill University, 
City.

My dear Sir Arthur :
I am sending to you the enclosed letter in case 

you might not have received the communication referred to. We 
shall, of course, take no further notice of the matter.

Yours sincerely,

Enc.

Address all communications to THE MONTREAL DAILY STAR, Montreal, Canada. (The Montreal Star Publishing Co., Limited, Publishers and Proprietors



.December
Eleventh
1920.

.

. A. Grlffin, Esq*,

.0. B'OX 25,
South Gardiner, Me.9 -

Dear Sir:-
A letter signed by you from South 

Gardiner, Me., dated December 7th and addressed 
to the ’Editor Montreal Dally Star” has been 
handed to me.

Permit me to inform you that there 
Is no record in my office of having received 
from you the letter which you say you wrote me on 
September ICth last. That is the reason why you 
have received no reply.

Yours faithfully,

Principal,

■
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April
Twenty-third 

1923.

Mrs. G. H. Hunter,
19 Levant Street, 
Dorchester 22, Mass.

Dear Mrs. Hunter :-
You will remember that some time 

ago I wrote to you saying that I would seek infor­
mation from the Imperial War Graves Commission in 
France and Flanders regarding the grave of your son. 
Sergeant Robert Hunter, 16th Canadian Scottish.

I am now in receipt of a letter 
from Colonel Goodlands saying that they are unable 
to locate definitely the grave, but that there is 
being erected in the Railway Dugouts Burial Ground 
(Transport Farm) a Cross to the memory of the 
H.C.Os and men of the 16th Canadian Scottish. He 
is applying to the proper authorities to have the 
name of your son added to this Cross.

I am very sorry not to have been able 
to get for you more definite information.

v7i th all good wishes , I an,

Yours faithfully.



“ » htg/ck PHI

IMPERIAL WAR GRAVES COMMISSION (FRANCE AND FLANDERS). 

COMMISSION IMPERIALE DES SEPULTURES MILITAIRES BRITANNIQUES.

Telegraphic Address :— 
Adresse Télégraphique :—

“ Wargraves St. O mer.” 
Telephone :— LONGUENESSE

40 Anglais St. O mer.

SAINT OMER,Any further communications on this 
subject should be addressed to
“ THE DEPUTY-CONTROLLER ”

Pas de Calaisand the following number quoted :—

C. H..3o.50/218.6/B/b.C 
Prière d’adresser toutes communica­

tions concernant la présente affaire à :— 
“M. le DEPUTY-CONTROLLER ”

et de rappeler dans la correspondance le 
numéro d’enregistrement ci-dessous :— April 11, 1923.

Uy dear General

I was very glad to get your letter of the 1st of March
but am sorry that I cannot give you any definite news regarding 
y cur inquiry as to the grave of Sergt. Hunter.

I attach copies of the correspondence regarding this
case, and I think I should be quite within the mark in asking London 
for authority to add the name of Sergt. Hunter to this Cross that 
is erected in Railway Dugouta Burial Ground (Transport parm), to 
the memoiy of N«C.0.'s and men of the 16th Canadians, i will do 
this and have no doubt that they will accede to my request. This, 
of course, is only one of the many thousands of lost graves, but it 
is hardly to be wondered at. 7/b are still finding bodies at the 
rate of about 150 a week all over the areas, with quite a good 
percentage of identifications.

I think I told you that I had started the idea of getting
the temporary Canadian Memorials erected on the battlefields sent 
back to Canada. I have just been looking at them this morning at 
our workshops here, to which they have been taken after having been 
sent in from the battlefields, and they are now being crated and 
will be shipped to canada via Havre in a few days. It seems such 
a pity to allow them to rot away into nothing when they will be 
such treasured memorials in the armouries of the respective 
Battalions concerned, and i understand from Osborne, who is our 
Commission man at Ottawa, that the idea has been very popular and 
that most of the 0.0»f s are anxi ous to get them back and take care 
of them for ever. you can hardly read the inscriptions on some 
of them now, which makes them all the more interesting as veterans.

Nothing much is happening with regard to the big Canadian
Memorial on Vimy Ridge. I have met the sculptor and the Architect 
and quite often see Ross in Poperinghe, and I hear that Hughes is 
back again to take charge so that perhaps things will begin to show. 
If I had anything to do with it I think I should like to see more 
progress made for the time the staff have been around poperinghe, 
but I know that land acquisition is a very slow process. I shall 
see them both next week when I am again in Ypres.

We have got our Canp shifted from Poperin^ie to ypres,
and it is a great improvement. practically all our Cemeteries are 
finished now around the poperinghe district, and we are concentrating 
forward of ypres. Our building programme for this year is something
over 200 Cemeteries; that is already let out to contract, and



— 2 — *

V

does not include the smaller Cemeteries taken in hand by our 
own direct labour. This should be the best year in the history 
of the Commissi on, and -when we are throu^i we shall begin to see 
daylight through the trees and perhaps get some idea when we can 
finish . The big monument tit Henin Gate to the missing will be 
gone on with this summer. This takes the form of an enormous 
triumphal arch. It really will be more like a tunnel than anarch» 
Inscribed on the inside walls,and also on the outside vails on 
galleries to be built on the outside of the arch, will be the 
names of the missing in the Salient. The opening of this memorial 
will probably take the form of a very fine ceremony, and you, as 
one of the Generals commanding, should be here to take part in it. 
NO one less than the King or the Prince of wales should do it.
I think the British Lion will surmount one side of the arch and ths 
Belgian Lion the other, and it is going to be a tremendous bit of 
work. we shall have a good deal to do with the supervising of 
the construction although the money comes out of other funds 
than ours - quite where I do not know.

The South Africans are buildiqg a very fine manorial in 
Del ville wood, havii^ bought the whole wood, and they are going to 
make it into a park. The avenue from their memorial through the 
middle of the wood leads right to our Delville Wood cemetery, anl 
the two will be built simultaneously and will harmonise.

Boy, who used to be ny man in the Ypres area, has quit arri 
gone back to Canada, and a new man called st. Vincent is on the way 
out to replace him. I wish they would send me a good Westerner 
instead of our Quebec friends, but Quebec seems to be the white- 
headed boy just now.

Your friend chanter I do not hear much about any more.
I understand he has fallen on evil times, but he was asking for it.

Our winter has been wonderfully mild but very wet and 
troublesome. Still, we have been able to build throu^iout the win­
ter more than 3o Cemeteries in the neighbourhood of Hoegsteert, 
including all the ones in the wood.

Thank y(Xi for your good wishes and also for Lady Currie's, 
which we heartily reciprocate.

With very kindest regards, believe me,

Yours sincerely,

Enc 1.

General sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., etc., 
principal's Office,

M3Gill university,
Mont real.



copy of correspondence re 
sergt. Robert HUNTER, 
16th Canadians.

C.B.3050/2186/r.

Head office,
Imperial war Graves commission, 

France.

The Vice-chairman, 
l.W«G.C., London, 
(Director of Records)

Sgt. Robert Hunter.
16th Canadians, 13.6.16. 

Zill ebak e.

would you kind ly advise this office if you have ary record of 
the grave of this N.C.O.

17.3.23.

(Sgd. ) Webley.
for Assistant Director of Records, 

for Deputy controller,
I.W.G.C.

Reference CCJÜ/Ï6491. 
22nd March, 1923.

Deputy controller,
I*W»G.C•»

France.

Sergt. Robert Hunter, 16th Canadians, 15.6.16.

Witft reference to your C.R.3050/2186/r dated 17th instant, there 
is no information regarding the grave of the above mentioned non-commis si on 
ed officer in the records held in this office.

(Sgd. stop ford.
far principal Assistant Secretary.

imperial War Graves Commission,
82, Ba3er Street, London, w.l.

C.R.3050/2186/R.

Head Office,
Imperial war Graves Commission, 

Branch Office, France.
NO. 1 Area,
(Registration Officer)

Sgt. Robert Hunter, 16th Canadians, 13.6.16. zillebeke.

Fran correspondence held in this office,it would appear that 
at one time this N.C«0.’s name was included with others of the sane unit 
on a cross in a cemetery at Zillebeke - presumably Railway Dugouts Bur­
ial Grcund.- London advise that they hold no record of the grave of 
Sgt. Hunter. would you therefore kindly investigate this matter and

P.T.O,



forward your observations at your earliest convenience, as this, is 
a case in which the Deputy controller is particularly interested.

(Së'û. ) B.A«S. Sell,

Assistant Director of Records, 
far Deputy controller,

26.3.23. I.W.Gr.C*

P.R.829/2a/B*

NO. 1 Area Branch Office, 
Imperial war Graves Commission, 

YPHES*

Head office,
(Asst. Director of Records) 
Saint omer.

Sgt. Robert Hunter, 16th Canadians. 
1 û . 6.16 .Zi llebeke.

Reference your C.R.3050/2186/r dated 26.3.23.

The documents and records held in this Office for the 
Commune of Zi llebeke have been carefully searched for the name of the 
above named N.C.O. but without success.

Special Cross no.51 in Railvay Dugout s Burial Ground 
(Transport Farm) bears the nanes of 22 N.C.O. fs and men of the 16th 
Canadians who were killed on dates varying from 4.6.16 to 13.6.16, 
but the name of sgt. Hunter does not appear thereon.

This would appear to be the most likely cross.

(Sgd.) H. Simpson

Registration Officer, 
for Area Superintendent.
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May 6tht 1925.

Mrs. Emily Jackson,
Lake "indermere Bungalow Camp, 
Lake """Indermere, B.C.

My dear Mrs. Jackson:-

I beg to acknowledge your 
letter of the 20th of May and to say that.lt will 
give me much pleasure to see your cousin now in 
the Dominion Police here. If I can help him in 
any v/ay I shall bo only too glad to do so.

Lady Currie will appreciate 
your good wishes. It seems only a few days ago 
that she told me of meeting you in Montreal.

With kindest wishes for your 
personal good fortune and hoping that I may be 
able to help your cousin, I am,

Yours faithfully,



4

LAKE WINDERMERE BUNGALOW CAMP
TELEGRAMS AND RAILWAY STATION»

LAKE WINDERMERE, B.C.

esLAgt
POST OFFICE» INVERMERE, B.C.
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Bovember 
Twenty-sixth 

1920.

Colonel Logie Armstron g 
Director of Records, 
Militia Dep rtment, 
Ottawa.

My.de r Colonel:-
Let me thank you very much for 

your attention to the request of lacîlath, and 
also for your kindness in sending me a new "badge.

I uite " well appreciate how very 
careful you must be in the re-issuance of badges, 
and I was not surprise- to see in the paper this 
morning that.after a certain date, there would be 
no further re-issuance. I can well understand how 
careless ome of our men are in matters of this 
sort.

With all good wishes, I am,

Ever yours faithfully,



.

iîovember
Twenty-second

1930.

xj « d. . lG-6. .'-til, j!’ a t

30 Lnnsdowne Ave., 
Toronto,Ont.

My dear /iacMath: -
i ♦

I have just received a letter 
from the Adjutant General, and have much pleasure 
in informing you that the Department of Records 
state that a nev badge will he issued to you.,

Yours faithfully,

i j

■■■■

I ■



• November 
Twenty-second

1920.

Major-General J.H. Dims ley, 
..d jutant General,
Ottawa*

Dear Jim:-

I have your letter of the 18th 
November with reference to lost service badge 
of J. B. MaoMath, and wish to thank you very 
much for adjusting the matter to meet LlaoMathrs 
wishes.

Ever yours faithfully,



M. F. B. 440 

200m.-7-20. M. MILITIA AND DEFENCE
In reply please quote

No.

- '13 0 : A L.

Ottawa, November 22nd ,1920.

Dear General Currie,-

General Dlmsly has shovm me your letter with 
reference to the reissuè of a '’lax Service Badge to Mac Math. 
Unfortunately, MacMath, in submitting his formal application 
for a new badge, did not state all the facts of the case. As 
the letter to you, however, made it quite clear that his claim 
was a just one, a new badge was accordingly sent to him.

Perhaps 1 should e :plain that t’-e Department has 
conclusive evidence that considerable •trafficSng*in ar Service, 
Badges has occurred, and it is for this reason* that we have had 
to be guarded in dealing wit} applications for a reissue, never­
theless, of the hundreds of such applications which have been re­
ceived, not more than 5 have been refused.

Dealing with your own case, there is really no 
reason why you should not be issued with a n w badge, and I an:, 
therefore, enclosing one.

"7ith kindest regards, lelieve me

ene-al Sir Arthur Currie, G.C, etc, 
Principal, McGill University, 

Montreal,
P.TJ.

Sincerely yours,



18th November,1920.

General Sir Arthur Currie , C.M.G., K.C.B. 
Principal McGill University, MONTREAL.

Dear Sir Arthur,
I have much pleasure in informing you, 

with further reference to your letter of the 
14-th instant, that the Records Branch state that 
the badge in question will be sent to ex Pte 
MacMath.

Yours sincerely,



November
Eighteenth

1920.

J. B. MaoMath, BBq., 
30 Lansdowne Ave., 
Toronto, Ont.

Dear Mac. . ,th:~

letter of the 
state i.

I ackowlo ige 
17th instant, receipt of your 

’-vith enclosure as

1 have W2 
Adjutant General to-day.

Yours faithfully,
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November 
21 hteenth

1920.

Major-General J. „. Mlmsley, 
Adjutant General,
Ottawa.

Dear Jim:-
I have your letter of the 16th instant 

with reference to the lost Service Badge of J. B. 
MacMath.

fhe same mail brought me a letter 
from MaoMath, in which he enclosed a letter he had 
received from the Director of Records. I am 
attaching this letter now. The Director of Records 
has refuse! to replace his badge. I think, Jim, 
that it might be well not to be too arbitrary about 
these matters, let me state my own case:

I believe I have lost my Var Service. 
Badge, at least, I have not been able to find it 
for some tine. It nay have been stolen in the 
course of my travels, and I suppose if I made 
application for another one, that the Director of 
Records would probably refuse to issue me with it. 
Rather than take a chance of being turned down I 
am not going to apply for another.

If MacMath la a decent fellow, some­
thing which ought to be very easily ascertained, 
the Department should be careful not to leave itseli 
open to the charge of being Ttoo red tapeish ’.

With 11 good wishes, I am.
Sver yours faithfully,



16th November,1920

General Sir Arthur Currie, C.M.G. , K.C.3. 
McGill University,

MONTREAL.

Dear Sir Arthur,

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your 
letter of the 14th November,in respect to J.B.MacMath, 
in which he points out that he has lost his Service Badge.

I will turn this matter over to the Records 
and see if we cannot find him a new one.

I have been intending to write to you 
ever since I took over here as Adjutant General, and I 
hope to find the time to do in the course of a few days.

Yours faithfully,

• ;



November
Fourteenth

1920.

J. B. MacMath, :sv 
30 Lansdowne -we«, 
Toronto, Ont.

My 1 ar Mac:Jath:-

V.lth reference to the loss , 
of your Returned Soldier*s Badge, I am to-day 
writing to the Adjutant General at Ottawa 
urging upon him to give the matter prompt 
attention. Having compilet with his instructions 
it seems to me that there exists no reason for 
any delay.

I am glad to hé of some service to 
you in this matter.

Yours faithfully,



November
Fourteenth

lSdO.

1

Major-General J.h. hlmeley, C.B. ,O.ILG. ,D.S.O. . 
Adjutant General,
Ottawa.

Dear Jim:-

I am attaching herewith a letter 
received from J.B. .IacMath,

It ir self-explanatory, and if what 
he says is correct, I on see no reason for 
any delay in the issuance to hi .1 of a duplicate 
badge.

• ith all good "wishes, I am,

Yours faithfully,
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January
ninth
1921.

The Editor,
'The Mountain ^cho:T 
Mountain Sanitarium 
Hamilton, Ont.

Deer Sir:-
I thank you for calling my

attention to the publication of "The Mountain 
Echo ' and beg to enclose herewith my subscription. 
..ill you please apply any balance to any other 
good purpose in connection with the institution.

The Mountain Sanitarium is one 
of the few in Canada which- I have not yet
visited, 1 am sure that our fellows there are 
putting up the sane brave fight to get back their 
health as their comrades elsewhere are doing. 
Everywhere I have been the fact has been in-, 
pressed upon me that returned soldiers fight the 
hardest. They never give in, and tho deter­
mination to win through which made them irrestible 
in Prance, counts chiefest in the battle they are 
no., fighting. Their health was undermined in 

the service of their country and in the unselfish 
per ormance of their duty.

I send everyone ray good wishes
and my earnest hope that all will be speedily 
restored to robust health.

Ever yours faithfully

Principal



J -ftuary 
T'wQ nt y-fourth 

19:31.

W. fî. Sarel, jüs-i.» 
fountain Sanatorium# 
Hamilton, Ont.

•Dear Sir:-
I thank you for your letter of 

January 17th, In which you have been goo 3 enough 
to sen1 me a brief outline of the work and plans 
of The Invalided Tubercular Sol tiers’ Velfare 
League.

It is something with which I am 
in most complete accord an^> I hope that the 
future will grant me opportunities for being of 
some assistance to the League. I shall esteem , 
it an honour to be one of your Honorary Presidents

I wish the League all possible 
success and with heartfelt good wishes for the 
worthy fellows whom it seeks to help, I am,

Ever yours faithfully,

Principal.



THE INVALIDED TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS’ WELFARE LEAGUE

(Ontario Headquarters Branch)

Hon. Pres. Dr. J.H. Holbrook 
Hon. Pres. J.J. Bayliss

President A. Scott 
Vice-Pres. W.S.Ball 
Sec-Treas. W.E. Sarel Phone Regent 8070.

Mountain Sanatorium 

Hamilton, Ont.

January 17th.._______19 21.

General Sir Arthur Currie, 
McGill University,
;ue bee.

Dear Sir:

I have much pleasure in acknowledging your very 
kind letter of the 9th inst. and regret that owing to my 
absence from Hamilton in connection with the organization 
of the above League at Byron. Sanatorium, London, was unable 
to reply sooner.

I am attaching herewith a brief outline of the 
work and plans of the above League at Mountain Sanatorium, 
which, I am sure, will be of great interest to you, and I 
would be vory pleasau to receive your opinion thereon.

I also wish to thank you for your cheque of jb.OO, 
we hav ; placed your name on our subscription list and trans­
ferred the remainder to the funds or the League.

We would be very glad if. after reading the attached 
papers if you vould consider honoring us by allowing your 
name to be added to our list of honorary Presidents.

Thanking you tor your kind interests in ur welfare, 
believe me to be,

Your obedient servant,

Secty-Treas.
Invalided Tubercular Soldiers1 Welfare League.

WES/EM.



THE INVALIDED TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS’ WELFARE LEAGUE

Mountain Sanatorium,
Hamilton Branch

Hamilton.Ont. January 18th., 1921

GOBY OF /YORK & BLABS OF THE INVALIDED TUBERCULAR SOLDIERS’

WELFARE LEAGUE, OF MOUNTAIN SANATORIUM, HAMILTON,OUT.

ORGANIZING:
The Invalided Tubercular Soldiers’ Welfare League was 

formed about two years ago, with the object of caring for Tuber­
culous ex-Service men, both in and out of Sanatoria, and further 
with the object of overcoming that lack of appreciation on the 
part of the public at large which is one of the severest hand­
icaps with which men suffering from Tuberculosis and other 
invisible chest disabilities have to deal.
GO-OPERATION :

To obtain active co-operation with Organizations en­
gaged in anti-tuberculosis work and to give co-operation to such 
Organizations as we consider responsive.
AFTER CARE:

It being, recognized that the Institutional.Care of 
the tuberculous is in-complete and wasteful unless it is followed 
with the After Care of the patient in his home. It has been 
demonstrated that the relapses after discharge of Sanatoria 
patients can be reduced by 50 to 80 per cent by adequate after 
care of the patient and his family.
HOUSING:

It is recognized that the cure of tuberculosis can never 
be affected unless patients are housed in dwellings healthy and 
congenial to their physical condition in every way.
VETCRAFT WORKSHOPS :

That the "Vetoraft Workshops" idea be enlarged so as to 
take in all tuberculous patients immediately upon discharge from 
Sanatoria.
PENSIONS:

Adeciuate -pensions for cLe ±" inita T .B. men -to e nablo -btxe m
to take advantage of light congenial employment without finan­
cial responsibilities and worry in order that they may have a 
fair chance of living and bringing $tp their families as decently 
as possible.



2
(Gont*d)

EDUO.VflOii :

Publication of a journal which will be devoted to
the necessities of soldiers who are taking and who have tanen 
treatment in Sanatoria. 1’his Journal in addition to providing 
items of general interest will endeavour to educate the public 
to the fact that those suffering from invisible chest dis­
abilities are, in may cases, in a much more serious condition 
physically than those with amputations and other visible injuries.

A full understanding on the part of the public is
absolutely necessary to re-habilitate patients with our dis­
abilities .

With regard to organization the League now has a
Branch in every Sanatorium throughout the Dominion, Ste.
Agathe des Monts, luebec being Head quarters branch for the 
Eastern Provinces; Port Qu'Appelle for the Western Provinces 
and Mountain Sanatorium for Ontario. Bach Headquarters Branch 
being in close co-operation with each other,and each submitting 
their respective resolutions and policies collectively before 
action is taken.

A campaign is now in being for the purpose of enroling
all ex-patients into the League and at present the results are 
very gratifying indeed.

With regard to after care it is considered essential
that an after care Association should be established in oafcder 
that patients leaving the Sanatorium may secure proper after 
care treatment.

The patients at the Mountain Sanatorium have formed
an Association for the purpose of securing near the city of 
Hamilton a village community, details of which you will see 
on page 5 of the Mountain Echo which has been mailed to you. 
We trust that this scheme will be a forerunner of many such 
schemes in the Dominion.

The Vetcraft Workshops idea bee already been accomp­
lished, patients are now enabled to take up light occupation 
in this branch of work immediately on discharge from Sanatorium 
when recommended by the Doctor.

In conclusion I would like to point out the splendid
lie Medical

in responding to treatment during the trying period which is 
so essential to the arrest of their disease.

Trusting this may be of interest to you, I have the 
honour to be, Sir,

Your obeaient servant,

tiecty-Treas.
The Invalided Tubercular Soldiers * Welfare League.
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Uovember 4th,l 920.

To: Major Willie O’Connor.

Re’- No. 117344, 
A/Sgt. C»M. KYLE.

You left me a claim some days ago 
from the marginally named soldier, which was 
sent by him through General Currie.

The claim has now been allowed and 
payment is being effected today so that no 
further action appears necessary.

If you want the particulars, you will 
find the correspondence on his S.A.A.P• file 
10472-C-2.

V* LUAV-uvLa.

h tU (i^

DIRECTOR PAY SEE rICES. 

S-UvV 'Hvt “

Ufa.
aM

hjJ. C|V-V */u» QjLi^w> „ i jjh*



October
Twelfth
1920.

G. M. Kyle, Hso., 
121 iJepean Street, 
Apartment Ho. 2, 
Ottawa»

Dear Sir:-
' On my return to :ont real I found

awaiting me your letter of October 4th.
These matters of pay are always 

difficult to adjust and oftentimes I have not 
"been in sympathy with the way the regulations 
work out. I am taking the liberty of sending 
the letters you forwarded to me to Major illis 
O’Oonnor at Militia headquarters in Ottawa.
I am asking hi to take them personally to 
Colonel began, the Pay Master General, whom 1 
have always found sympathetic and desirous of 
seeing that returned men from France get a square 
deal. I believe that between the two of them they will see the oaee through and dispose of 
it in a fair and just manner.

I wish I ?«'ere in Ottawa to Rive 
the matter my personal attention.

Ever yours faithfully.

Principal.



October
Twelfth
1920.

Major H. Willis O'Connor,
Dept. Militia 5j Defence, 
Ottawa.

Dear dillls
I am enclosing herewith corres­

pondence I received from a chap named Kyle.
I have written to him and told him

that I was forwardin'? it to you and askin' you 
to take it up personally with Colonel Reran, who,I assured him, was always sympathetic and. desirous 
of giving a square deal to the men from France. 
Between the two of you I know you will see it 
through to a just conclusion.

Yours ever

V* :
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October
*inth
1922.

Charles 0. Veinot, Esq., 
P. 0. Box 656,
Yarmouth, *r.S.

Bear Sir:-
In further reference to your letter 

of September 25th in regard to separation allowance, 
I have received a reply from the Department at 
Ottawa stating that your case has been very care­
fully considered and that you are not entitled to 
separation allowance.

In December 1921, your case was 
taken up through the ivlinister of Justice and a 
great number of letters have been received and 
written in connection therewith.

I am very sorry but I am afraid 
there is nothing 'urther I can do.

Yours faithfully,



W. t H. 4441

MILITIA AND DEFENCE
In reply please qnote

No..................................................

Ottawa, 7th October, 1922.

Dear Sir Arthur,"

I have just received the attached report 
regarding VEINOT from the Naval Authorities.

They state that they think his belief 
that he is entitled to Separation Allowance has 
become a hallucination.

Yours very

General Sir Arthur Currie, GCMG.,KCB., Etc., 
The President’s Office,

McGill University, 
MONTREAL, P.Q.

sincerely,



This case has been very thoroughly 
investigated by the Naval Department on many 
occasions, and the man is not entitled to 
Separation Allowance.

He has a two volume file in the 
Naval Department which consists mostly of letters 
of application for Separation Allowance and 
the Departmental replies thereto.

In December, 1921, the case was taken 
up through the Minister of Justice. In the 
reply of the Naval Department, it is stated 
that over one hundred letters had been received 
in connection with this application, including 
letters from the Governor General, practically 
every Minister of the Crown, The Great War 
Veterans' Association, &c., &c•

The Naval Authorities state that 
this man has absolutely no claim whatever.

He enlisted in 1917. Application 
for Separation Allowance was not made until 
1919.

Ottawa, 7th October,1922.



Goto tier 
Fourth 
1922.

■

Charles 0. Veinot, Esq., 
P.0. Box 656,
Yarmouth, v. S.

Dear Slr:-
I beg to acknowledge receipt of 

your letter of September 25th.
I have written to the Department at 

Ottawa In reference to your son and will let you 
know as soon as I hear from them. For more than 
two years I have had no connection with the Military 
Forces, but 111 do what I can to assist you.

Yours faithfully,



October
Fourth
1922.

Colonel '7. Gibson, C.M.G. , D • r .0.. 
Adjutant General’s Department, 
OTTAWA.

My dear Colonel:-

Herewith please find a copy of a 
letter which I have received. *

Will you please have someone in the 
üaval Service look up the record of aubrey 3. Veinot, 
the boy mentioned, and see if the father was entitled 
to the separation allowance which he says was promised 
to him.

I am sorry to bother you, but know that 
you won’t mind helping me in this regard.

Yours faithfully,



yyuiAi
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October
vinth
1922.

Colonel y. Glbsone,C.M.G.,D«S«0., 
Department of Militia & Defence, 
OTTAWA.

My dear Colonel:-
Thank you very much for your 

help regarding the application of Venoit for 
separation allowance.

,71th all good -vlshes, I am,

Yours faithfully,
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